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N=509 registered voters in Nevada (N=152 Parents of Kids <18)

Conducted July 10-15, 2018 via online web panel

Margin of error = +/- 4.3 percentage points, smaller for subgroups '.1 I .: l E strategies
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Child Care Environment

Figure 1



Child Care Is Seen As A Serious Problem, With Cost Being The Driving Concern

Figure 2

How serious a problem is finding quality,
affordable child care in your area?

44% Serious 20% Not Serious What makes finding quqlity, affordable child
care a challenge in your area?
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Parents Struggle With Finding Child Care, As A Result They Sacrifice Pay

Figure 3

In your personal experience, has finding quality, affordable If you had access to more reliable and affordable child care,
child care that's convenient for your family been? would you or your child's other parent take any of the
following steps in relation to employment and work?
34% Easy 52% Difficult
Kids White Non-White
<18 Parents Parents
Look for a higher paying job 45 35 56
Seek additional education or
E training for your career 34 28 40
Veryeasy Smwteasy Smwtdiff Verydiff Notneeded Seek a prg_motion ormore 29 28 30
responsibility at work
Ask for more hours at work 27 26 28
ookttt he | e |
39
If currently not working, look
for a job in the first place s 20 10
None of the above 22 27 16
White Parents Non-White Parents




Nearly Four In Ten Have Personally Felt The Negative Impact Of Child Care Issues
Figure 4

Have you or a member of your immediate family had your career or career prospects negatively impacted - such as passing
up a job or promotion, working fewer hours, or not being able to pursue new skKills - due to child care considerations?

Negatively Impacted
63 61

37% Negatively Impacted
I |

26
15 18
. 4
L
Self Family Self + No one Kids No White Non-White
member Family impacted <18 Kids

member




Child Care Support

Figure 5



Efforts in the state legislature to increase
Child Care / Early Education Funding

White

Darker shade = Stronger intensity

Non-White 81 +69
78 R 8- 8—----;-7;3-'
No Kids 76 +61
Dem | _ ----------------- -------- t;s; - “ﬂ“ F -+-8_0- |
Ind 76 +61
15 GOP 68 +46

<50 g [+
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Support Oppose Undec
50+ 29 67 +44




Support Driven By Cost, Questions About Role of Govt Are Deterrent

Reasons to Support

Reasons to Oppose

53

Quality child care is too expensive

37

Ensure kids get proper development

32

Too hard to find safe, reliable care

30

Help spur economic growth

25

Holds women back in the workplace

23

Jobs / wages for child care workforce

Support

z

67 Parental responsibility, not govtj

47

~

More pressing issues

38

Government should not be involved

31

~

Too much money / bureaucracy

15

Doesn't affect most Nevadansj

Figure 7



Proposals Focused On Safety, Guaranteed Preschool & Wages Are Most Popular

i Kids | . Non-
Child Care Proposals @ Strong Support Total Support <18 | White | White
Strong Support

I I
(SPLIT) Set standards to improve quality and safety in child care I I
s o5 [es] [s0]  [es

I I

i i
(SPLIT D) Increase regulation of child care programs to improve : :
quality and saety 46 82 57 1 |45]: 48

1 1

i i
(SPLIT) Start public education in every state with optional preschool : :
that is offered to all four-year olds m 80 51 : 38 : 58

: :
Ensure people who work in child care earn a living wage and are : :
paid a salary comparable to elementary school teachers if they have m 86 49 40 | 49
the same credentials and experience : :
(SPLIT) Ensure no family pays more than 7 percent of their income | |
on child care and require all child care teachers and providers to be m 83 57 | 43 | 45
paid at least a living wage. i i

1 1

| |
(SPLIT) Guarantee child care assistance to low-income and middle- : :
class families on a sliding scale based on household income, which m 80 56 39 |« 53
would more than double the number of children eligible : :

| |

| |

| |

1 1



Support For Home-Based Care Options And An Income Cap Is More Mild

Figure 9
. Kids | . Non-
Child Care Proposals @ Strong Support Total Support <18 | White ;| White
Strong Support

(SPLIT) Invest in new child care programs in rural and low-income | |
urban neighborhoods, where the lack of licensed child care is m 82 50 \ 35 , 53
greatest : :

I I
(SPLIT) Guarantee child care assistance to low-income and middle- 75 43 : 39 : 41
class families on a sliding scale based on household income m : :

i i
(SPLIT) Build and support high-quality child care centers in m : :
underserved neighborhoods and communities 81 52 : 37 : 44

: :
(SPLIT) Start public education in every state with optional preschool _ | |
that is offered to all three-year olds 38 7 44 : 32 : o1

: :

1 1
Invest in professional development programs for child care workers 82 52 | 32 |, 50

: :

| |

| |
(SPLIT) Limit child care payments to 7 percent of a family's income 67 48 | 28 |, 40

: :

| |

| |
Help subsidize and create more options for home-based child care [ 28| 70 40 |, 22 | M

: :

| |

| |

1 1



Comparing All Proposals, Guaranteed Assistance On Sliding Scale Tops The List

Figure 10

Child Care Proposals (Pick Top 2)

Guarantee child care assistance to low- @ Guarantee child care assistance to low-income and middle-
income and middle-class families on a class families on a sliding scale based on household income,
sliding scale based on household income which would more than double the number of children eligible

Nevada Voters Kids <18 White Non-White

47
I 40

I 46 I 50 I 38

40

42 35



Voters Want Policies To Benefit All Families, Not Target Just Those Most In Need

Figure 11

Child care assistance and expanded access to early
childhood education should be universal so that all
families can benefit from these critical programs.

Policies and funding to increase child care assistance and
expand access to early childhood education should be
targeted to those parents and families most in need of
assistance.

Kids . Non-
Total <18 White White Dem Ind GOP
41 40 38 47 36 38




Prioritizing Child Care

Figure 12



Child Care, Early Education Rank Low Relative To Other Legislative Priorities

Figure 13

Legislative Priorities (Gov/Leg)

Please rank these issues from 1 to 10 in terms of how important you think it is for the
next Governor and state legislature to spend more time and money addressing each.
Showing Average Rank.

Top 1
Rank
2 Helping families Expanding early
3.2 afford quality childhood
3 child care education
4.1
4
5 5.3 5.4 5.5
6.1
6 6.2 6.4
6.8
7
8
9
Bottom
Rank Making Improving Assistance to Preventing Protecting  Rebuilding Fighting Paid family /
healthcare public low-income gun public infra- drug medical
affordable  education families violence lands structure abuse leave



Arguing We Have More Important Priorities Is Effective In Dampening Support

Figure 14

Kids . Non-
Total <18 White White Dem Ind GOP
Our public policies should be designed to help families
afford the costs of child care and early learning.
Helping people afford child care or early learning is not the
role of our state government. 31 20 33 27 19 36 39
Kids . Non-
Total <18 White White Dem Ind GOP
Our public policies should be designed to help families 44 49 35
afford the costs of child care and early learning.
Helping people afford child care or early learning would be
great, but we have other more important priorities in our 49 35 33 33

state budget right now.




Still, Broad Majority Believes Government Has A Role To Play In Child Care Policies

Figure 15

We need to raise the bar on quality, safety, and reliability
at all child care centers. Government has a critical role
to play in providing certification, oversight, and training to
child care providers, so parents can feel secure with the
care their child is receiving.

Excessive government regulations and bureaucracy
are the biggest reason so many families can't find quality,
affordable child care. Cutting regulations on child care
providers will allow for innovative solutions to meet
demand and more unlicensed or informal care options
with low overhead.

Kids . Non-
Total <18 White White Dem Ind GOP
32 32 31 33 18 29 48




Voters See Child Care As Primary Responsibility Of State And Local Governments

Figure 16

Which of the following do you feel is best positioned to find a solution Kids _ Non-
to the challenge of finding quality, affordable child care? <18 White White
Local government m 50 47 48
Conmornssae | T 6w e
Private employers n 21 33 19
Non-profit organizations 22 28 25
Congress m 30 13 34




Messaging

Figure 17



Jobs Is A Strong Argument, “Major” and “Predominantly Low-Income” Are Red Flags

Figure 18

Macro Economic Impact @® Most compelling Somewhat Compelling Mixed Opinion

A in child care and early learning would create

2.3 million new jobs across the U.S., as well as
for to
. This plan would put :
, and while providing children
with



The Sizeable Number Impacted Is Compelling, Particularly If It’s Quitting A Job

Figure 19

Personal Economic Impact @® Most compelling Somewhat Compelling Mixed Opinion

— and that means child care

you can , o matter your income level. In 2016, 2 million
Resonates parents had to quit a job,
strongly with
parents.

Enabling these families to afford quality child care now will make a
for years to come.



Limits And Opportunity Phrases Rise With Women-Specific Messaging

Figure 20

Impact on Women @® Most compelling Somewhat Compelling Mixed Opinion

The inability to find quality, is one of the
limiting women
, and it is difficult for many women to
, get , Or to secure new jobs
when they do not have access to reliable child care. Investing in
will help to ensure that women have

equal opportunity to succeed at work and with their families.



Statistics Around Affordability Are Compelling To Voters

Figure 21

Affordability @ Most compelling Somewhat Compelling Mixed Opinion
Today, pay more than one-third of
their income on child care. Married parents with two kids are
paying more than a of their income for care. But child care
assistance in

Nevada. Given the long-term benefits of high-quality child care and
early childhood education for children, and the positive economic

impact on working families, there is an — Important to
parents.

that help families




Voters Want To Know All Children Have Equal Opportunities

Figure 22

Racial and Economic Justice @® Most compelling Somewhat Compelling Mixed Opinion

No matter where we come from or what our , most of us work
hard for our families. Too many people from all walks of life
affordable . We need to
join together to fight for our future,
in our past. We need to move
forward, to equal child care opportunities



Training And Pay For Workers Is Key, Public Assistance Raises Questions

Figure 23

Child Care Workforce @ Most compelling Somewhat Compelling Mixed Opinion
Child care providers are our children's and play a
critical But unlike other fields,

Compelling with
parents.

early childhood workers earn an average of only and

to meet their own family needs. If we want a more stable and

professional workforce for our kids, we need to more

training and higher pay



Early Skill Development Is Important, Blaming Work & Help For All Is Less So

Figure 24

Bright Future @ Most compelling Somewhat Compelling Mixed Opinion

We all have a in ensuring the next generation has a bright
future. The first five years of a child’s life are critical to
their ability to learn social and emotional sKkills,

later in life. But with high child care

costs and the , many families can't give
their children the chances they need early in life.

Works well

to ensure that— [ parents.

every child has the opportunity to succeed.



Affordability, Child Care Workforce, And Macro Economic Rises To The Top

Figure 25

More likely to Important to you Provides Effectiveness of
Nevada Voters support child care / personally Information Govt Investment
early learning Net 8 to 10 Net 8to 10 Net 8 to 10
Affordability 64 33 42 36
Tpp Child Care Workforce 63 34 42 34
Tier
Macro Economic Impact 64 31 35 36
Bright Future 55 30 32 33
Personal Economic Impact 51 30 32 30
Impact on Women 52 24 34 31
Racial and Economic Justice 50 29 29 32

Does this statement make you more or less likely to support investments to make child care and early learning available to more families, or does it make no difference?
On a scale of 0 to 10, how important is the information in this statement to you personally?
On a scale of 0 to 10, how much does this statement give you information that you feel is important to make an informed decision on this issue?
On a scale of 0 to 10, how much does this statement make you believe that government investment in this area could make a real difference?



The Same Themes Are Compelling With Non-White Voters

Figure 26

More likely to Important to you Provides Effectiveness of
Non-White Voters support child care / personally Information Govt Investment
early learning Net 8 to 10 Net 8to 10 Net 8 to 10
Macro Economic Impact 76 42 41 40
Top | Atfordability 73 41 42 42
Tier
Child Care Workforce 73 40 46 36
Racial and Economic Justice 62 38 35 41
Bright Future 63 35 31 31
Personal Economic Impact 62 34 32 32
Impact on Women 61 27 37 32

Does this statement make you more or less likely to support investments to make child care and early learning available to more families, or does it make no difference?
On a scale of 0 to 10, how important is the information in this statement to you personally?

On a scale of 0 to 10, how much does this statement give you information that you feel is important to make an informed decision on this issue?

On a scale of 0 to 10, how much does this statement make you believe that government investment in this area could make a real difference?



Child Care Workforce And Affordability Messages Work Best With Parents

Figure 27

More likely to Important to you Provides Effectiveness of
Parents of Kids <18 support child care / personally Information Govt Investment
early learning Net 8to 10 Net 8 to 10 Net 8to 10
Child Care Workforce 75 51 55 48
Top
Tier
T | Affordability 76 46 50 46
Macro Economic Impact 73 47 46 43
Impact on Women 75 36 44 39
Bright Future 71 39 34 34
Personal Economic Impact 67 41 37 39
Racial and Economic Justice 63 42 38 44

Does this statement make you more or less likely to support investments to make child care and early learning available to more families, or does it make no difference?
On a scale of 0 to 10, how important is the information in this statement to you personally?
On a scale of 0 to 10, how much does this statement give you information that you feel is important to make an informed decision on this issue?
On a scale of 0 to 10, how much does this statement make you believe that government investment in this area could make a real difference?



Support Remain High After Messaging, Small Dip With White Voters

Figure 28

Increasing Child Care / Early Education Funding

Darker shade = Stronger intensity

Initial 4 Post-Message
8 74

+3

i : :

| 8 | | 8 |
Support Oppose Undec Support Oppose Undec
Kids <18 0 -1 White -5 +5 Non-White -1 0
Change Support Oppose Change Support Oppose Change Support Oppose




Broad Majority More Likely to Support Candidates Supporting Increased Funding

Figure 29

Less likely to vote for candidate who More likely to vote for candidate who
supports child care / early education supports child care / early education
Less likely @ More likely

Gov or State Leg Candidate

NV Voters
white | )
Non-White

kids <16 [N 7Y
No Kids
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